
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Housing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 
Cc: Portfolio Holder for Housing  

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy & Governance 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523 258 

Date: 26 June 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 

Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Gray 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Co-opted Members from the Tenants’ Panel 

Terry Daubney Dennis Smith 
 

Substitutes 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Gillian Martin 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 29 June 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 6 JULY 2020 

TIME: 6.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  



 

 

 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2019 - 2023 
 
Waverley Borough Council is an authority which promotes and sustains: 

 open, democratic and participative governance 

 a financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for 
the future 

 the value and worth of all residents, regardless of income, wealth, 
age, disability, race, religion, gender or sexual orientation 

 high quality public services accessible for all, including sports, leisure, 
arts, culture and open spaces 

 a thriving local economy, supporting local businesses and 
employment 

 housing to buy and to rent, for those at all income levels 

 responsible planning and development, supporting place-shaping and 
local engagement in planning policy 

 a sense of responsibility for our environment, promoting biodiversity 
and protecting our planet. 

 
 

Good scrutiny: 
 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 

improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 

prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

held on 16th March 2020 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm 
them as a correct record. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.  

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 29th June 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable.  
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government Conduct.  
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
29th June 2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 
29th June 2020. 
 
 

6.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2019/20  (Pages 13 - 70) 
  
 To consider the performance report and make any observations or 

recommendations as appropriate. 
 

7.   PROCUREMENT SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  (Pages 
71 - 84) 

  



 

 

 To note and make comment on the Procurement Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups Report (attached). 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Housing O&S Committee considers the report and 
the recommendations within it and agrees them for submission to the Portfolio 
Holder and/or Executive. 
 

8.   HOMELESSNESS UPDATE   
  
 To receive a verbal report from Michael Rivers on the impact COVID19 

emergency has had on homelessness within the borough and the expected 
long term impacts. 
 

9.   HRA RECOVERY PROJECT  (Pages 85 - 90) 
  
 Purpose 

 
To provide the Committee with an overview of the Housing Team’s Recovery, 
Change and Transformation Project, following the easing of the Covid-19 
lockdown. The report will share the five key project objectives and the progress 
made to reinstate services for the Committee’s scrutiny.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the committee review this report and agree any observations 
or comments it wishes to pass to the Executive. 

 
10.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 91 - 92) 
  
 The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, is responsible for managing its 

work programme. 
 
Currently due to the current Covid-19 issues the committee are only working 
on business critical items therefore the work programme has not been 
updated. 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 



 

 

of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified at the meeting).  
 

12.   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523 258 or email: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1 

16.03.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING  -  16 MARCH 
2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Richard Seaborne (Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Jerry Hyman (Substitute) 
 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Terry Daubney (Tenant’s Panel) Dennis Smith (Tenants’ Panel)  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Peter Marriott, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Michaela Gray,  

Cllr Anna James and Cllr Jacquie Keen 
 

54.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

55.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Peter Marriott, Michael Goodridge, 
Michaela Gray, Anna James and Jacquie Keen.  
 
Cllr Jerry Hyman attended as a substitute.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that he had asked Cllr Richard Cole to stand-
in as Vice-Chairman in the absence of Cllr Marriott.  
 

56.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Cllr Seaborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 11, as he had previously 
been a member of the O&S sub-committee that had reviewed the Housing Repairs 
and Maintenance contracts procurement options in 2017. Cllr Cole would chair the 
discussion on Item 11.   
 

57.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

58.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from Members.  
 

59.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, and Annalisa Howson, Service 
Improvement Manager presented the Quarter 3 Performance Management report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2 

16.03.20 
 

 

for Housing Operations and Housing Delivery and drew attention to highlights 
including: 

 re-letting three homes to new tenants after the properties had been re-
possessed following tenancy fraud investigations;  

 the celebration of 100 years of council housing with 
[...]
e borough was not well served by public 
transport, and there would need to be partnership working with Surrey County 
Council to address the provision of alternatives to private car use. The Committee 

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4 

16.03.20 
 

 

noted that the Design Council’s Building for Life 12 criteria for sustainable housing 
developments could be considered as part of the review of Waverley’s Housing 
Design Standards as an objective assessment of the sustainability of new 
affordable housing developments.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for the work to do on developing the Climate 
Change action plan for Housing and noted that more work was needed to develop 
actions including costs, impacts and timeframes. The Committee asked that 
progress reports be brought to future meetings as the action plan was developed.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

62.  ALLOCATION SCHEME UPDATE (Agenda item 9.)   
 

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, and Michael Rivers, 
Housing Needs Manager, introduced the report circulated in the agenda which 
provided an update on Waverley’s Housing Allocation Scheme.  
 
The Scheme had been comprehensively reviewed following the Localism Act 2011, 
and the current Scheme was substantially that which had been adopted in 2013 
plus some subsequent minor amendments. The Scheme applied to all of 
Waverley’s housing stock, plus 75% of Housing Association properties in the 
borough.  
 
Committee Members agreed that whilst the Allocation Scheme served its purpose, it 
was very long and repeated itself in a number of places. The Committee’s Pride or 
Prejudice Review had shown that there was widespread misunderstanding about 
the eligibility for council housing, and making the Allocation Scheme easier to 
understand would help to address this. There was also an opportunity to see how 
the Allocation Scheme could help support sustainability ambitions as well as 
providing homes for people in need.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the review of the Housing Allocation Scheme 
would be better carried out in one or two dedicated committee workshops outside of 
the scheduled committee meetings, with findings being reported back to the 
Committee in due course.  
 

63.  MENTAL HEALTH AND HOUSING (Agenda item 10.)   
 

Due the absence of the relevant manager, the Committee agreed to defer this item 
to their next meeting.  
 

64.  HOUSING MAINTENANCE - RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND VOIDS CONTRACT 
(Agenda item 11.)   

 
Cllr Richard Cole Chaired the meeting for this item.  
 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5 

16.03.20 
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, introduced the report on the future 
delivery of the Responsive Repairs, Void Refurbishment and Disabled Adaptations 
contract.  
 
He reported that the interim contract with Ian Williams Ltd had now gone live and 
the key IT interface between the company and the council was working well. The 
recommended approach to securing delivery of the service in the long-term was to 
commence a standard OJEU procurement, but in parallel with that process explore 
what opportunities there were for some kind of shared service. Whilst it was not felt 
that there were any mistakes made in the previous procurement, the current 
circumstances did allow an opportunity to check what other options were available 
and whether these might provide better value for money than a contract 
procurement.  
 
The Housing O&S Committee had previously made a valuable contribution to the 
contract procurement in 2016/17, and there was now an opportunity for Members to 
explore the options for future delivery.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to endorse the overall approach proposed of twin-
tracking an OJEU procurement alongside exploring other options, and agreed to 
have a task and finish group do a spotlight review over two workshop sessions of 
alternative methods of service delivery.  
 
 

65.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 12.)   
 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, briefly reviewed the Committee’s future work 
programme, including the three spotlight reviews agreed at the meeting: 
 

 Responsive Repairs service delivery review – two workshops; officers to 
scope the work and recruit Members to take part.  

 

 Housing Allocations Scheme review – two workshops; officers to scope the 
work and recruit Members to take part. To commence as soon as possible 
after the Responsive Repairs workshops. 

 

 Housing Design Standards, with a focus on Energy Efficiency standards – an 
in-depth review including site visits to innovative social housing projects. 
Officers to scope and recruit Members to take part, including representatives 
from the Tenants’ Panel.  

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.07 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

[ENVIRONMENT O&S – 24 JUNE 2020 
COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 30 JUNE 2020 

HOUSING O&S – 6 JULY 2020 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 13 JULY 2020] 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q4 2019-2020 

(JANUARY – MARCH 2020) 

 
Portfolio Holder: All members of the Executive 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance 
for the fourth quarter of 2019-20 and reflection of the Council’s performance throughout 
the year. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is being presented to each of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any recommendations they may wish to 
make to senior management or the Executive.  
 
2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
1) considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 

Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to senior management 
or the Executive as appropriate and 

2) recommends appr
[...]
lications for two further 
schemes to be submitted shortly (total 25 homes). Applications for two schemes in Churt (total 16 
homes) are about to be submitted. A number of schemes across the Borough are coming forward 
and will be presented to the Housing Delivery Board during 2020. 
 
The Aarons Hill scheme, Godalming, has been considerably held up by footpath issues, but a 
planning application for the diversion has now been submitted, with work expected to commence 
later in 2020. 
 
An exceptionally well-attended all-member briefing was held on 11 February by Thakeham Homes, 
who presented their zero carbon home and hosted an overwhelmingly positive and lively 
discussion. 
 
Sixty-five new affordable homes were delivered by our Housing Association partners during the 
quarter, in Farnham, Elstead, Alfold and Cranleigh. The takes the total delivered by housing 
associations this year to 142, which is a very encouraging result.  
The Council has also been able to make grant available from commuted sums during the quarter – 
paid to the Council by developers in lieu of affordable homes delivered on site. This has enabled 
homes to be delivered at social rent – at a lower and more affordable level than ‘affordable rent’, 
which is calculated at 80%.  
 
The draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document was finalised post consultation 
but may now be revised in the light of Local Plan 2 and the Climate Change Emergency. Further 
discussion will take place with Zac Ellwood, Head of Planning, in due course and decisions will be 
taken. The adopted document will give clear and detailed guidance to planning officers, developers 
and affordable housing delivery partners on the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough. Work 
has been undertaken on affordability of rents across the Borough, and sets out how the Council 
and its partners can provide homes at rent levels affordable to all who are in need. This will 
assume increasing importance as housing nee
[...]
e team have made considerable progress with this 
vital work, and the Tenant Involvement Officer readily accepted a part time secondment to the 
Communities team, supporting the Covid-19 welfare offer in Godalming. 
 
Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 
 

 

 

 

Page 48



Return to Contents  Page 

33 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

KPI Description   
Q4 18-

19 
Q1 19-

20 
Q2 19-

20 
Q3 19-

20 
Q4 19-

20 
Q4 
Target 

HD1 (NI) 

Number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation at the 
end of the quarter (lower outturn is 
better) 

No. 1 0 0 0 5 5.0 

HD2 

Number of Affordable homes - 
Granted planning permission (Data 
only - higher outturn is better) 

No. 153 62 0 14 63 
Data 
only 

HD3 

Number of Affordable homes - 
Started on site within a quarter  
(Data only - higher outturn is 
better) 

No. 59 0 13 19 83 
Data 
only 

HD4 

Number of affordable homes 
delivered by the Council and other 
providers (gross) (Data only - 
higher outturn is better) 

No. 53 11 31 46 65 
Data 
only 

Comment:  The Housing Options team continue to successfully prevent homelessness and 
minimise the need for temporary accommodation.  Five households in temporary accommodation 
in March due to impact of Covid-19.  

Details on affordable homes delivered (HD4) in Q4 as well as impact of Covid-19 on the service 
have been listed below. 

Covid 19 Impact: 

 5 x Shared Ownership at Hewitts was due to complete end of March but site closed 24.03.2020. All 
units have been secured and the Developer has insurance in place. The Developer is undertaking 
daily site/roving visits and record photos (Clarion site) 

 Construction at Miller Lane (Springfield, ERHA site) Dunsfold stopped. The site is closing for the 
foreseeable future as our contractors, despite their best efforts are unable to source materials 

 Longhurst Road (Horsham Road, Southern Site) closed. Units due to be handed over May 2020 will 
be delayed.  

 
HD4 Number of affordable homes deliv
[...]
pped all 
but emergency, health and safety and/or safeguarding visits to homes but 
continued to contact tenants by phone or email as necessary. 

 
Following the more recent government change in advice from “stay at home” to 
“stay alert”, new government guidance was released towards the end of May.  
Guidance on working safely and moving home during the corona virus, together 
with an open letter to social housing tenants and updated guidance for landlords, 
tenants and local authorities meant that the service could consider how to 
commence the recovery of services. 

 
The Council has created a Recovery, Change and Transformation (RCT) 
Programme for ten essential areas to coordinate the approach to getting back to a 
“new normal” as we move out of the emergency situation and lockdown measures 
are eased. The Housing Recovery Project reports into the RCT Programme Board 
and RCT Programme Working Group monthly.  

 
 

Project Objectives 
 

The Housing Operations service plan has been reviewed and five key objectives 
were identified as essential to the recovery housing landlord services, with 
timeframes for returning to Business As Usual (“BAU”): 

 

 Objective Estimated time to 
deliver (in 
months) 

Estimated start 
date (month) 

1.  Maximise rental income (support tenants 
in prioritising rent payments, signpost to 
benefits, agree repayment plans and 
consider legal action) 

11 months annual 
rent collection 
until March 2021 

April 2020 

2.  Let homes (complete works on backlog of 
homes and recommence choice based 
lettings) 

12 months to 
clear backlog and 
return to BAU 

May 2020 
“essential 
moves” 

3.  Reinstate responsive repairs and 
H&S/compliance works (inc Blunden 
Court works) 

12 months to 
clear legacy 
works, backlog 
and return to 
BAU 

Dependent on 
gov guidelines 
June 2020 

4.  Re/commence capital works programme 
(complete backlog of works, prioritise and 
programme on hold/ new requests) 

12 months to 
clear on hold 
work
[...]
here sufficent resources available to deliver 
the topic to scrutiny? 

Is it an issue of concern to partners and 
stakeholders? 

Will scrutiny involvement be duplicating some 
other work? 

Are there likely to be effective recommendations / 
outcomes? 

Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council 
and help to acheive the corporate priorities? 

Does the issue pose a risk to the Council or 
Service Delivery?  

Is the issue strategic and significant? 

Is the topic a key issue for members of the public 
and likely to result in service improvements for 

local people? 

Is the proposed topic just to provide the commitee 
with information? 

 

 

Publish on ModGov 

as report for 

information  

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Low 

priority 
Reject 

No 

No 

Yes 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2019/20
	Q4 2019-20 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Draft 1 v4 combined with individual dashboards

	7. PROCUREMENT SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT
	v1.3 Procurement working group report

	9. HRA RECOVERY PROJECT
	10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 1
06.07.20

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HOUSING - 6 JULY 2020
(VIRTUAL MEETING HELD VIA ZOOM)

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Clir Richard Seaborne (Chairman) CliIr Patricia Ellis
Clir Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) Clir Michael Goodridge
Clir Christine Baker Cllr Anna James
Clir Richard Cole ClIr Jacquie Keen

Terry Daubney (Co-optee- Tenants Panel)

Apologies
Dennis Smith

Also Present
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman, ClIr Jerry Hyman, Clir Paul Follows

1. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16™ March 2020 were confirmed as a correct
record.

The Chairman asked that three items from the minutes be reviewed later in the
meeting under agenda item 10 (the Committee’s work programme):

e |tem 59 — The request for an officer report on complaints.

e Item 62 — Working group to consider Allocations Policy to be set up in
September once the committee had moved away from just business critical
items.

e Item 63 — Outstanding request for update on Mental Health to be brought
back for consideration.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Smith, Co-Optee Tenants’ Panel.
Since apologies had not been noted a week in advance of the meeting no
substitutes were appointed.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

Clir Patricia Ellis advised she was the Chairperson for a Voluntary Organisation but
felt this was non-pecuniary in relation to the items on the agenda.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were no questions submitted from members of the public for this meeting.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)




Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 2
06.07.20

There were no questions submitted from Members for this meeting.

6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2019/20 (Agenda item 6.)

Housing Development

Andrew Smith, Head of Housing Delivery and Communities, outlined the areas of
the report that he felt would be of interest to the Committee:

e Homelessness — report later in agenda.

e Housing Delivery — Site A Ockford Ridge, delivered only 3 weeks late despite
the Covid-19 lockdown.

e 142 Affordable homes were delivered over the 2019/20 year.

It was suggested that the issue of viability should be included in the Draft Affordable
Housing Supplementary Planning Document, particularly as some developers may
be struggling after Covid-19. The Committee were assured this was being
considered.

The Committee asked what impact the pandemic had had on housing delivery this
guarter and going forward. They were informed that at present there is no
indication of any impact.

The Chairman asked Officers to indicate the level of grant needed to move a
property from affordable rented to the social rented bracket and to explain what
policy is supporting the decision when the Council decides to do that. Andrew Smith
advised it depended on the size of the property but affordable rent was usually 80%
of market and social rent could be 50% so that gave an idea of uplift required. The
Committee was advised that the Council was hoping to set its own ‘Waverley’ rent
based on conversations with the Town and Country Planning Association and
hoped to be taking this through the Committee when formulated.

The Chairman asked for an update on the completion of the Key Housing
Conditions Survey. Andrew Smith advised this had been quoted at a cost of £40k
to complete so would be going to Management Board for funding and approval. The
team was hoping to start the work in the New Year.

Housing Operations

Annalisa Howson, Housing Service Improvement Manager, outlined the areas of
the report that she felt the Committee should note.

e New housing team launched, who attended the tenants panel open meeting.

e Launched the new responsive repairs contract.

e The Housing Customer Service Team were the star team over the lockdown
mobilising to help tenants.

e New repairs contract had a small impact on re-let times. Despite this, and the
lockdown, the contractors were scheduling appointments to catch up as soon
as possible.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 3
06.07.20

e There had been a slight reduction in the number of complaints in Q4. The
Committee was advised that staff had been spoken to about improving
targets.

The Committee asked if the interim contractor for housing maintenance was able to
cope with the reduced demand as a result of COVID19 and were reassured that the
contractor had furloughed some of their staff and managed their costs that way.

The Committee asked if the complaints performance was likely to have been
impacted by COVID19, given that the last two weeks of the quarter were the first
two weeks of lock down. Officers advised that such a short period was unlikely to
have a significant effect and they did not have the data for Q1 2020/21 yet.

The Committee asked if kitchen and bathroom replacements had been suspended?
They were advised they were suspended during lockdown but that the program was
now being reviewed as lockdown is eased.

Officers were asked if there had been issues with the number of tenants paying the
rent during lockdown? They were advised that the main issue was the mechanism
for paying rather than affordability. Tenants had been advised regarding online
banking etc. Those who were having affordability issues had been supported and
advised accordingly.

The Committee CONGRATULATED the Housing Teams on their hard work
over the lockdown period supporting tenants.

It was noted there was a £756K underspend on the accounts for repairs. Hugh
Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, advised this was due to having a
substantial budget allocated for the new contractor which was then not used due to
the volume of work decreasing over lockdown.

Recommendations:
e The review of the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document
should consider climate change aspects and viability.
e The majority of Committee members endorse any future request for funding
the Housing Stock Condition Survey, recognising the need to understand the
level of issues so appropriate steps can be taken.

The Committee ENDORSED the request from the Housing Team for budget
spend to understand what is needed to bring Waverley’s homes up to a
satisfactory level in relation to Carbon efficiency.

PROCUREMENT SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT (Agenda item
7)

Councillor Peter Marriott presented the report from the Procurement Task and
Finish Group. He explained that the group had been tasked with making
recommendations regarding the procurement process for the Responsive Repairs
Contract, for consideration by the Executive.

Discussions had been comprehensive with the members of the group, officers and
FFT (specialist consultants). The group had looked at various models and had felt
the way forward was to go with a single contractor.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 4
06.07.20

The Head of Housing Operations suggested recommendation 3 should be less
prescriptive and read as below.

9 recommendations had been set out in the report:

l.  Quality/Price split of 60/40 in the marking process for tenders.
II.  Customer Satisfaction to be measured throughout contract.
lll.  Site visits to be earried-eut considered to gain a perspective of previous
work completed. (amendment to remove carried out and add considered)
IV.  Average Price Approach to evaluate quotes
V. Incentives and Penalties not to be included in the contract
VI.  Operatives to be tasked to raise safeguarding concerns when appropriate

VII.  Council to take initial call from tenant and job passed through to contractor
(this could be reviewed once trust has been built)
VIIl.  Customer satisfaction to be obtained through 3™ party to avoid bias.

IX.  Alternative delivery option to be laid out in contract. (in case we need to
change our operating model)

The Committee AGREED the recommendations subject to alteration of
recommendation 3 as laid out above.

8. HOMELESSNESS UPDATE (Agenda item 8.)

Michael Rivers, Housing Needs Manager, updated the Committee on the current
status of Waverley’s Homelessness.

At the beginning of March the Government became concerned at the level of rough
sleepers in the country. At the beginning of lockdown all Local Authorities were
required to provide accommodation to all homeless individuals regardless of their
priority. This meant that the team needed to place a substantial number of people
out of area.

The team had placed over 30 households into temporary accommodation over the
last three months. Of those 20 had now gone into longer term accommodation.

The committee were advised that as the team previously had an excellent record for
keeping people from being homeless, having to house 30 households had had a
huge financial impact. There was a bigger challenge potentially coming up as
private landlords had been prevented from evicting tenants over lockdown till end of
August. But with many tenants getting into financial difficulty there was potential for
private landlords to start evicting tenants in September.

Action: The Committee felt that homelessness was an ongoing issue that may
have lasting effects for quite a while so requested updates at the next two
meetings in September and November.

Action: The Committee RECOMMEND that requests by the Housing Team for
any resources needed to keep on top of the homelessness situation are given
serious consideration.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 5
06.07.20

9. HRA RECOVERY PROJECT (Agenda item 9.)

Annalisa Howson outlined the HRA recovery project following the Covid-19
pandemic and lockdown.

The project had five objectives:

I.  Maximise rental income (support tenants in prioritising rent payments,
signpost to benefits, agree repayment plans and consider legal action)

a. Nationally there had been a 10% increase in rent arrears

II. Let homes (complete works on backlog of homes and recommence choice
based lettings)

a. Lettings starting back up
b. 30 deaths and next-of-kin not being able to clear the homes due to
lockdown has created a backlog of empty homes

[ll.  Reinstate responsive repairs and H&S/compliance works (inc Blunden Court
works)

a. Nationally there was a backlog of 800,000 responsive repairs to
complete but thanks to our tenants not reporting non urgent repairs
our repairs have decreased.

b. Gas compliance checks had dropped slightly but this was mainly
down to shielded tenants who did not want operatives in their homes.
84 homes currently had no certificate but most now had appointments
booked.

IV. Re/commence capital works programme (complete backlog of works,
prioritise and programme on hold/ new requests)

a. Capital works were now restarting, with a focus on external works
initially.

V. Maintain development programme for new homes
a. 10 new homes handed over on Ockford Ridge.
The committee asked why Waverley did not use some of the empty homes for the
homeless. It was explained we could only use them after health and safety works

were carried out, but this did happen in some cases.

Concern was raised regarding the development programme as there was still
uncertainty about the availability of materials.

The Committee ENDORSED the objectives set out and congratulated the team
on their hard work over the pandemic.

10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)




Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Housing 6
06.07.20

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Officer, advised the committee that at present the focus
would be on business-critical issues. Those items set out in the work programme
previously were still there to be arranged as soon as practically possible, dependent
on officer resources.

The request for an officer report on why the level of complaints regularly exceeded
the target would be held for future consideration.

The Mental Health and Working Group for Allocations Scheme will be held on the
work programme for the time being. Officers would keep abreast of the temporary
governance arrangements and alter the programme when appropriate.

The committee agreed the Mental Health presentation was a high priority especially
after the pandemic. Officers suggested the committee understand what they
wanted to achieve with regard to this issue and it was suggested that an informal
discussion take place between interested members to agree focus of discussion. It
was also noted that Mental Health also came under the Community Wellbeing O&S
remit so this could be a cross cutting item.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.59 pm

Chairman



